<u>nct 0 6 2003</u>

Form PTO-1594

10-09-2003



. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(ICCV. 10/02)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼	2571560
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): LIQUID FENCE CO., INC. Rt. 209 Box 300 Brodheadsville Individual(s) Association General Partnership Corporation-State Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: LIQUID HOLDING CO, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: 919 Market St. Ste. 140 City: Wilmingtostate: PA Zip: 19801 Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🍱 Yes 🛄 No	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
Assignment	Limited Partnership
Security Agreement Change of Name	Corporation-State
Other Execution Date: 12/31/01	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: 12/31/01	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	2,208,895
Additional number(s) att	ached Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: JOSEPH P. HANYON	
Internal Address:	7. Total see (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 118 Pocono Blvd.	8. Deposit account number:
City: Mt - Pocono State: PA Zip: 18344	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	IMIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true Sept. 30, 2003
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	gnature Date
JOSEPH P. HANYON Total number of pages including cov	er sheet, attachments, and document:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF A REGISTERED TRADEMARK

LIQUID FENCE CO.	nt is made the <u>31</u> day of <u>December</u> , <u>2001</u> by and between , INC., ("ASSIGNOR") a Pennsylvania corporation and LIQUID . ("ASSIGNEE") a Delaware corporation.
	ASSIGNOR has adopted and is using the trademark, "LIQUID FENCE" gistered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. ober 27, 1997;
WHEREAS A mark and the registrat	ASSIGNEE desire to acquire the entire interest of the ASSIGNOR in the ion thereof.
NOW, THER	EFORE
1.	ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and assigns, all of the ASSIGNOR'S rights, title and interest in the Mark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the registration thereof.
2.	As consideration for the rights and assigns herein, ASSIGNEE has paid ASSIGNOR the sum of 5,000.00, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:
3.	A Registered Certificate of Registration is attached hereto as this Agreement's only exhibit dated Dec. 8th 1998.
4.	The name of the ASSIGNOR and the present owner of record of the Mark is LIQUID FENCE CO.,INC., the residence, location or place of business of the ASSIGNOR is Rt. 209, P.O. Box 300, Brodheadsville, Pennsylvania 18322.

The resident location or place of business of the ASSIGNEE is 919 Market St. Ste 1400 Wilminston DE. 19801

The ASSIGNOR is entitled to make this present assignment by virtue of a

previous assignment to the present ASSIGNOR under an assignment of

registration mark by J. Clark Kaskie on July 1, 1999.

5.

6.

7. **ASSIGNOR**, as part of and in connection with the sale and assignment of the goodwill of the business to the **ASSIGNEE** shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to **ASSIGNEE**, any written instruments that are required by law to assign to **ASSIGNEE**, that certain trademark, owned by **ASSIGNOR** that is set forth above.

In testimony whereof, the undersigned hereby cause this Assignment of Registration of Mark to be executed this 31 day of December, 2001.

LIQUID FENCE CO., INC.

By:

EDWARD P. ABRAHAM, President

By:

RAY MOTTO, AND Y VICE ARESIDENT

LIQUID HOLDING CO., INC.

By:

President

By:

Scoretary VICE /GESIDENT

OT 0 6 2003 E



To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): LIQUID FENCE CO., INC. Rt. 209 Box 300 Brodheadsville Rt. 200 Box 300	Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6750 FM) The settings	U.O. D.A. A J.T J J. O.E
1. Name of conveying party(ies): LIQUID FENCE CO., INC. Rt. 209 Box 300 Brodheadsville Individual(s) Association General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ves No 3. Nature of conveyance: What Assignment Other Execution Date: 12/31/01 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: JOSEPH P. HANYON Internal Address: Street Address: 118 Pocono Blvd. Street Address: 118 Pocono Blvd. City: WilmingtoBtate: PA Zip: 1980 Individual(s) ditizenship Ind	Tab seturgs 🖵 🖵 🔻 🔻	V V V
Name: LIQUID HOLDING CO, INC. Rt. 209 Box 300 Brodheadsville Individual(s) Association General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Wassignment Other Execution Date: 12/31/01 Assignment Other Execution Date: 12/31/01 Additional number(s) or registration number(s): A Trademark Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: JOSEPH P. HANYON Internal Address: 118 POCONO BIVd. Street Address: 919 Market St. Ste. City: WilmingtoBtate: PA Zip: 1980 City:	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	LIQUID FENCE CO., INC. Rt. 209 Box 300 Brodheadsville Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Name:_LIQUID HOLDING_CO,INC Internal Address:
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,208,895 Additional number(s) attached Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: JOSEPH P. HANYON Internal Address: 7. Total yee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40,00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: City: Mt. POCONO State: PA Zip:18344/ City: Mt. POCONO State: PA Zip:18344/ ONOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	Execution Date: 12/31/01	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:JOSEPH_P. HANYON Internal Address:	A. Trademark Application No.(s)	2,208,895
Total see (37 CFR 3.41)	concerning document should be mailed:	
City: Mt - Pocono State: PA Zip: 18344 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		Enclosed
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	Street Address: 118 Pocono Blvd.	8. Deposit account number:
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Name of Person Signing Sept. 30, 2003 Signature Date	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document. Output Description:	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true Sept. 30, 2003

Mail documents to be ecorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF A REGISTERED TRADEMARK

This Agreement is made the 31 day of December, 2001 by and between
LIQUID FENCE CO., INC., ("ASSIGNOR") a Pennsylvania corporation and LIQUID
HOLDING CO., INC. ("ASSIGNEE") a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has adopted and is using the trademark, "LIQUID FENCE" ("Mark") which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 2,208,895, dated October 27, 1997;

WHEREAS ASSIGNEE desire to acquire the entire interest of the ASSIGNOR in the mark and the registration thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and assigns, all of the ASSIGNOR'S rights, title and interest in the Mark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the registration thereof.
- As consideration for the rights and assigns herein, ASSIGNEE has paid ASSIGNOR the sum of 15,000,00 , the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:
- 3. A Registered Certificate of Registration is attached hereto as this Agreement's only exhibit dated <u>Dec. 8th 1998</u>.
- 4. The name of the ASSIGNOR and the present owner of record of the Mark is LIQUID FENCE CO.,INC., the residence, location or place of business of the ASSIGNOR is Rt. 209, P.O. Box 300, Brodheadsville, Pennsylvania 18322.
- 5. The resident location or place of business of the ASSIGNEE is 919 Market St. Ste 1400. Wilminston DE. 19801
- 6. The ASSIGNOR is entitled to make this present assignment by virtue of a previous assignment to the present ASSIGNOR under an assignment of registration mark by J. Clark Kaskie on July 1, 1999.

7. ASSIGNOR, as part of and in connection with the sale and assignment of the goodwill of the business to the ASSIGNEE shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to ASSIGNEE, any written instruments that are required by law to assign to ASSIGNEE, that certain trademark, owned by ASSIGNOR that is set forth above.

In testimony whereof, the undersigned hereby cause this Assignment of Registration of Mark to be executed this 31 day of December ,2001.

LIQUID FENCE CO., INC.

By:

EDWARD P. ABRAHAM, President

By:

RAY MOTTO, PAN MY, VICE PRESIDENT

LIQUID HOLDING CO., INC.

By:

President

By:

RECORDED: 10/06/2003

Scoretary VICE PRESIDENT